been introduced earlier, then between the years ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2023 there would not have been
sufficient distributable reserves in the Company to pay the dividends in those years, despite there being more than
sufficient distributable reserves in the Group.

As a result of this, James Latham plc has paid dividends between the years ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2023 which
management have determined subsequently were not in full compliance with the Companies Act 2006. The directors have
taken legal advice, on the basis of which a process has been commenced to address this matter. This process has not been
completed at the date the financial statements were signed off and, at this stage, although the directors are confident that this
process will be successfully completed, they are not certain of the outcome. In order to ensure the sufficiency of distributable
reserves in the Company going forward, dividends have been paid up from subsidiary companies to the Company.

The impact of the prior year adjustment on the Company figures can be seen as follows:

	 2022		  2022
	   (originally presented)	 Adjustment	   (restated)
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Retained earnings at 1 April 2021	 5,073	   (4,806) 	 267
Profit for the year	 3,695	 2,724 	 6,419

Actuarial gain on defined benefit pension scheme	 -	 3,625	 3,625
Deferred tax related to components of other
comprehensive income	   -	   (424)	   (424)

Total comprehensive income for the year	 3,695	   5,925	 9,620

Total transactions with owners (extract)	   (3,745)	 -	   (3,745)

Retained earnings at 31 March 2022	 5,023	   1,119	 6,142

Company statement of changes in equity
Year ended 31 March 2022

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Accounts

JAMES LATHAM PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2023 75

	 2022		  2022
	   (originally presented)	 Adjustment	   (restated)
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Non-current assets
Investments	   9,613	   - 	   9,613
Property, plant and equipment	 48	 -	 48
Right-of-use-assets	 1,485	 -	 1,485
Retirement benefit surplus	 -	 1,119	 1,119
Deferred tax asset	 129	 -	 129

Total non-current assets 	 11,275	 1,119	 12,394

Current assets (extract)	 3,532	 -	 3,532

Total assets	 14,807	 1,119	 15,926

Current liabilities (extract)	 2,813	 -	 2,813

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	   592	   - 	   592
Lease liabilities	 1,430	 -	 1,430

	 2,022	 -	 2,022

Total liabilities	 4,835	 -	 4,835

Net assets	 9,972	 1,119	 11,091

Capital and reserves
Issued capital	   5,040	   - 	   5,040
Share-based payment reserve	 387	 -	 387
Own shares	   (873)	 -	   (873)
Capital reserve	 395	 -	 395
Retained earnings	 5,023	 1,119	 6,142

Total equity	 9,972	 1,119	 11,091

Balance Sheet
As at 31 March 2022

20.3.  Company prior year adjustment (continued)

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Accounts

JAMES LATHAM PLC ANNUAL REPORT 202376

20.3.  Company prior year adjustment (continued)

	 2021		  2021
	   (originally presented)	 Adjustment	   (restated)
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Non-current assets
Investments	   9,613	   - 	   9,613
Property, plant and equipment	 18	 -	 18
Right-of-use-assets	 791	 -	 791
Deferred tax asset	 23	 1,127	 1,150

Total non-current assets 	 10,445	 1,127	 11,572

Current assets (extract)	 4,160	 -	 4,160

Total assets	 14,605	 1,127	 15,732

Current liabilities (extract)	 3,010	 -	 3,010

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	   592	   - 	   592
Lease liabilities	 799	 -	 799
Retirement and other benefit obligation	 -	 5,933	 5,933

	 1,391	 5,933	 7,324

Total liabilities	 4,401	 5,933	 10,334

Net assets	 10,204	   (4,806)	 5,398

Capital and reserves
Issued capital	   5,040	   - 	   5,040
Share-based payment reserve	 167	 -	 167
Own shares	   (471)	 -	   (471)
Capital reserve	 395	 -	 395
Retained earnings	 5,073	   (4,806)	 267

Total equity	 10,204	   (4,806)	 5,398

Balance Sheet
As at 31 March 2021

20.4.  Defined contribution pension payments

The group operates a defined contribution scheme managed by Aegon. The group has agreed to match contributions
by eligible employees up to a maximum of 7.5%.

Pension contributions paid to the defined contribution scheme for the year totalled £1,787,000 (2022: £1,392,000).

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Group Accounts

JAMES LATHAM PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2023 77

21.  Share capital

Ordinary shares

		  Number	  £’000	 Number	 £’000

Ordinary shares of 25 pence each	 28,000,000	 7,000	 20,160,000	 5,040